32758 01/06/2026 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY FINANCE 

OFFICER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH 

HENDERSON, HUTCHERSON & MCCULLOUGH, PLLC 

RELATING TO EXTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES, FOR A 

TERM OF FIVE (5) YEARS WITH PRICING AS FOLLOWS:  

YEAR ONE (1) IS ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($131,000.00); YEAR TWO (2) IS 

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND NINE 

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($135,900.00); YEAR THREE (3) IS 

ONE HUNDRED FORTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($141,000.00); YEAR FOUR (4) IS ONE HUNDRED FORTY-

SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($146,300.00); AND YEAR FIVE (5) IS ONE HUNDRED 

FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($151,800.00). 

32759 01/06/2026 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTOR OF THE CHATTANOOGA PUBLIC LIBRARY 

TO ACCEPT TWELVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($12,000.00) 

FROM THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, OFFICE OF THE 

SECRETARY OF STATE, TENNESSEE LIBRARY AND 

ARCHIVES FOR THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTERS FOR 

USE BY LIBRARY PATRONS AND STAFF; LIBRARY 

MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE FOR INCREASED 

EFFICIENCY IN ACCESS TO LIBRARY COLLECTIONS

[...]

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO ENTER 

INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT AND 

CREATION OF A STORMWATER ASSET MANAGEMENT 

PLAN (SWAMP), CONTRACT NO. S-25-009-100, WITH 

BARGE DESIGN SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES, IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION TWO 

HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($4,230,000.00). 

32770 01/06/2026 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR 

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO 

EXECUTE A PUBLIC/PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND HIREN DESAI, 

3H GROUP, AND SAI MAIN-HIREN LLC RELATED TO 

THE STATION STREET ALLEYWAY EXPANSION FOR 

REIMBURSEMENT OF FIFTY (50%) PERCENT OF 

INCURRED COSTS UP TO ONE HUNDRED FIFTY 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000.00). 

32771 01/06/2026 A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 32606 TO 

REMOVE CLEAN METHANE SYSTEMS, LLC FROM THE 

FOUR (4) YEAR ON-CALL BLANKET CONTRACTS FOR 

PLAN PRODUCTION SERVICES, CONTRACT NO. W-24-

026, REDUCING THE TOTAL NUMBER OF FIRMS FROM